1FEATURES SUPPORTS DEFENSE, AEROSPACE AND
VIN
VIN
SD/CT
VOUT
VIN
VOUTS
VIN

UCC284-EP
SLVS862A–NOVEMBER 2008–REVISED NOVEMBER 2008 ....................................................................................................................................... www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
OUTPUT VOLTAGE (V) PACKAGE DEVICESTA TYP (SOIC) D (2)
–55°C to 100°C –5 UCC284SDR-5EP
–55°C to 100°C –12 UCC284SDR-12EP
(3)
–55°C to 100°C –5 (Adj) UCC284SDR-ADJEP
(3)
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the
Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the
TI website at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, symbolization, and
PCB design guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
Thermal data can be found at
(3) Product preview only.
functional block diagram
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): UCC284-EP
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1) (2)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
UCC284-EP
www.ti.com ....................................................................................................................................... SLVS862A–NOVEMBER 2008–REVISED NOVEMBER 2008
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN MAX UNIT
VIN Input voltage range (2) -16 V
SD/CT Shutdown voltage range -5 6 V
TJ Operating virtual junction temperature range -55 150 V
Tstg Storage temperature range -65 150 °C
Lead temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) 300 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under "recommended operating
conditions" is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltages are with respect to ground. Currents are positive into and negative out of the specified terminals.
TA = –55°C to 100°C for the UCC284, VIN = VOUT – 1.5 V, IOUT = 0 mA, COUT = 4.7 µF, and CT = 0.015 µF. For
UCC284-ADJ, VOUT is set to –3.3 V (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
UCC284-5 Fixed –5-V 0.5-A Regulation Section
TA = 25°C –5.075 –5 –4.925 V
Output voltage
Over all temperature conditions –5.150 –4.850 V
Line regulation TA = 25°C, VIN = –5.2 V to –15 V 1.5 10 mV